Highland Council Inner Moray Firth Local Development Plan Comments received for the consultation that ended on 13th December 2013 ordered by Site

Customer N	lumber	04482	Name	Ronald	& Juliett	te Chisholm	n-Broomfield	Organisation		
Agent Nam	e amd Or	ganisation (if	applicab	le)						
Section	Developr	ment Allocatio	ons				Paragraph			
Reference	BE1						Туре	Change	Comment Late No	
Comment C	hanges									
Additional s	safeguard	ls to protect r	neighbou	rs priva	cy, views	s and risk o	f flooding.			
Representa	tion									
Concerned about development because of risk of flooding, poor ground conditions, lack of sewerage capacity, loss of privacy and views and poor road drainage.										
Allocated to	Beauly				BE1	Beauly Eas	st			

Customer Number 04363 Name Alick & Doreen Polson	Organisation
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)	
Section 4. Development Allocations	Paragraph
Reference BE1 Beauly East	Type Change Comment Late No

Comment Changes

1. Inherent additional drainage/sewage problems for the area adjacent to Croyard Drive would be massive and insurmountable to overcome without first resolving the existing long term flooding problem. 2. Building on an environmentally friendly area. 3. No infrastructure in place for existing developments and therefore future developments would cause significant problems. 4. Village way of life being eroded by over development of housing. 5. Traffic congestion on Croyard Road – road safety issue because of nearby primary school.

Representation

PUBLICATION OF INNER MORAY FIRTH PROPOSED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN : SITE BE1 – BEAULY EAST – YOUR LETTER : REF. IMFLDP/PP/NN. We refer to the Highland Council Local Development Plan in respect of the Inner Moray Firth Proposed Local Development Plan, in particular the site identified as Site BE1, ie adjacent to Crovard Drive. Beauly, details of which were recently circulated. We wish to lodge our objection to the proposed housing development shown thereon and identified as Site BE1. In recent years Beauly has expanded significantly and at the present time the infrastructure is barely adequate to cope with the current population level. Further development would only serve to add greatly to this already existing problem. We moved to Crovard Drive just over two years ago and already within that time we have seen tremendous flooding at the rear of our back garden when there is heavy rain and/or snow - the most recent occasion being 5th/6th December. In fact it is a great worry to us. Last October one of our neighbours narrowly avoided having his house flooded because of the quick thinking of his immediate neighbour to call the fire brigade to pump the water. All this flooding is a result of a very poor and incapable drainage system. The heavy clay soil exacerbates this problem. The water in the field ditch flows furiously and when it arrives at the culvert the pipe is not large enough to cope with the fierce impact of the water and, having nowhere else to go, backs up and flows over the banks of the ditch, spilling into the field area identified as Site BE1. In fact, since our tenure, the water also spills onto the main road to the front of the Police Station/Catholic Church area and causes flooding there – a great road hazard to travelling motorists. It doesn't leave much to the imagination to guess what an additional 238 homes would do to an already mammoth problem. The inherent additional drainage/sewage problems for this area would be massive and insurmountable to overcome without first resolving the existing problem. Flooding in this area is a very real fear for us and it is hoped that commonsense will prevail in this instance and our objection will be upheld. The area to the rear of Crovard Drive is environmentally friendly and is a pleasant rural green belt area. Large gaggles of geese frequently winter in these fields. The countryside is slowly being eroded (in a most unattractive manner) by all kinds of development, ie housing. Beauly/Denny overhead lines. Beauly is termed a "village" but the way things are going it will soon be a town it's almost that already. The "village" way of life is an extremely important community asset which would be eroded if it is developed in the way proposed. The additional housing would also undoubtedly add to the already severely congested Croyard Road area which in the interests of road safety would be a main concern because of the existence of the nearby primary school. I would summarise our objections as follows : 1. Inherent additional drainage/sewage problems for the area adjacent to Croyard Drive would be massive and insurmountable to overcome without first resolving the existing long term flooding problem, 2. Building on an environmentally friendly area, 3. No infrastructure in place for existing developments and therefore future developments would cause significant problems. 4. Village way of life being eroded by over development of housing. 5. Traffic congestion on Croyard Road – road safety issue because of nearby primary school. Alick and Doreen Polson 4 Crovard Drive IV4 7EE

Allocated to Beauly

.....

Beauly East

BE1

These representations are as submitted to the Highland Council and have only been changed (redacted) to exclude private contact details and invalid comments. Page 2 of The Highland Council will in due course summarise them and provide a response to those issues raised which are relevant to the development plan. 12

Customer Number 04206 Name Harry Black		Organisation	BEI ADJOINING RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)			
Section 4.Development Allocations	Paragraph 4.2	6	
Reference BE1	Type Cha	ange	Comment Late No
Comment Changes			
We do not want any further housing development within the village. minimise flood risk and resolve drainage issues.	If development is ap	oproved it should	only be after extensive investigation and major engineering works to
Representation			
[redacted] Having been served notice regarding the above, we the undersig			
individually regarding this particular item and any other items we feel affect	-		
			eration to our concerns about potential flooding arising from the proposed cory of flooding in the area and there are photographs attached evidencing
some of the incidents, which have occurred over the years. Drainage in the			
development in adjacent fields. The problem would appear to have been a			
and drainage issues, as such many development proposals will required to			
the development options of sites and require complex mitigation measures	s". In view of this stat	ement by the Cour	cil we feel that a development of 238 houses in site reference BE1would
			royard Drive, existing allotments and enters a twenty-four inch culvert to the
north of Shrewsbury House. The design capacity of this culvert is totally ina			
numerous flooding incidents since the Croyard Drive houses were establish			-
engineering regulations to effectively eliminate flooding incidents in future	. We believe this to be	e a prerequisite to a	any further development. BE1 Adjoining Tenants Association.
Allocated to Beauly BE1 Beauly Ea	st		

.....

.....

Customer Number 04206 Name Harry Black		Organisation	BEI ADJOINING RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)			
Section 4.Development Allocations	Paragraph 4.2	6	
Reference BE1	Type Cha	inge	Comment Late No
Comment Changes			
We do not wish to see any further housing development in the vill respect of flooding risk and drainage.	age. If development is	approved it shoul	ld only be after extensive investigation and major engineering works i
Representation			
			n area of concern is the risk of future flooding. We may also write to you
			objections were raised regarding the housing behind the Fire Station as
			eration to our concerns about potential flooding arising from the proposed
some of the incidents, which have occurred over the years. Drainage in			tory of flooding in the area and there are photographs attached evidencing
			ed in Para 4.31 of the proposed plan that "Beauly has a history of flooding
			ent and/or drainage impact assessment the outcome of which may affect
			ncil we feel that a development of 238 houses in site reference BE1would
appear unwise, even reckless. Beauly sits on a floodplain and there is a	substantial watercourse	runs past part of Cr	royard Drive, existing allotments and enters a twenty-four inch culvert to th
north of Shrewsbury House. The design capacity of this culvert is totally	inadequate to cope with	the existing upstre	eam volume of the watercourse. This watercourse has been the source of
numerous flooding incidents since the Croyard Drive houses were estab	lished in 1991. All of the	foregoing leads us	to conclude that this watercourse must be redesigned to current
engineering regulations to effectively eliminate flooding incidents in fut	ure. We believe this to be	e a prerequisite to a	any further development. BE1 Adjoining Tenants Association.
Allocated to Beauly BE1 Beauly	East		

.....

Customer Number 04208 Name Harry Black Organisation
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)
Section 4.Development Allocations Paragraph 4.26
Reference BE1 Type Change Comment Late No
Comment Changes
No further housing development in the. If development is approved it should only be after extensive investigation and major engineering works regarding flood risks and drainage systems.
Representation
Iredated] Having been served notice regarding the above, I wish to object to the above. Following are my grounds for objection Wy main area of concern is the risk of future flooding. Mann objections were raised regarding the housing behind the Fire Station as detailed in the 2003 Plan. I was at the time concerned that Councillors and Planners did not give proper consideration to my concerns about potential flooding arising from the proposed development. I feel that events in the intervening years have shown my fears to be well founded. There is a history of flooding in the area and there are photographs attached evidencing some of the incidents, which have occurred over the years. Drainage in the Croyard Road/Croyard Drive area is not good and I am concerned this would be exacerbated by further development in adjacent fields. The problem would appear to have been accepted by Highland Council as it is stated in Para 4.31 of the proposed plan that "Beauly has a history of flooding and drainage issues, as such many development proposals will required to be accompanied by a flood risk assessment and/or drainag impact assessment the outcome of which may affect the development options of sites and require complex mitigation measures". In view of this statement by the Council we feel that a development of 238 houses in site reference BE1would appear unwise, even reckless. Beauly sits on a floodplain and there is a substantial watercourse runs past part of Groyard Drive, existing allotnents and enters a twenty-four inch culvert to the north of Shrewsbury House. The design capacity of this culvert is totally inadequate to cope with the existing upstream volume of the watercourse. This watercourse has been the source of numerous flooding incidents since the Croyard Drive houses were established in 1991. I could not have confidence in remedial work being carried out to this culvert providing a long term solution. I believe that no further housing development take place in the village. In however development is approved

BE1 Beauly East

These representations are as submitted to the Highland Council and have only been changed (redacted) to exclude private contact details and invalid comments. Page 5 of The Highland Council will in due course summarise them and provide a response to those issues raised which are relevant to the development plan. 12

Customer Number 04230 Name Lovat	: Highland I	states Ltd	Organisation						
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)	Mr Geor	e Reynolds	Reynolds A	Architecture Ltd					
Section 4. Development Allocations		Paragraph 4.26	5 to4.31						
Reference BE2		Type Cha	nge	Comment Late No					
Comment Changes									
Extent the "Mixed Use" classification to the field	l on the No	th East side of Croyard Road.	(Outlined in red on	the enclosed file and noted as R1)					
Representation									
Beauly already has a considerable area allocated just for housing. This proposal would not prevent housing in the area marked R1 but gives flexibility to accommodate housing, business and community projects on either side of Croyard Road. Once the link road is in place Croyard Road would give a direct, safe and close link to the centre of Beauly (the Square) If the area were to to be extended it could allow the Allotments to be moved to within the new enlarged BE2 area. Still providing good access from the centre of the village but also releasing an area of ground very close to the Square for Close care housing, assisted living or day care centre.									
Allocated to Beauly	BE2	Curling Pond/Cnoc na Rath Field							
Customer Number 04319 Name Chris	Mearns		Organisation						
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)									
Section 4.Development Allocations		Paragraph							
Reference BE3 North East of Police Station		Type Cha	nge	Comment Late No					
Comment Changes									
	Proposed plan suggests use as Retail and Business/Tourism. I would prefer this to be housing. Proposed plan also suggests access to be taken from existing fire station access. I would want this to be taken from area BE1, as shown on planning drawing 08/00430/FULIN								
Representation									
The planning application 08/00430/FULIN for BE1 was submitted with consideration to area BE3 being allocated for housing in the future(given that there was no requirement for a fire station there anymore). The road layout for area BE1 was designed to provide future access to area BE3 from BE1. Access to area BE3 from the Fire station access road as suggested in the proposed plan would not be possible as the proposed SUDS device for area BE1 is to be located there. In addition Tech Services had previously advised that they would not permit access to area BE3 from the fire station access road, as this is to become the future distributor road. The current proposed access shown on planning drawing 08/00430/FULIN would not be a suitable oute for serving area BE3 if it was to be used for Retail/ Business.									
Allocated to Beauly	BE3	North East of Police Station							

Customer Number 00661 Name G Simpson Builders		Organisation				
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable) Mr Neil Gray		Colliers	Internatioinal			
Section 4.Development Allocations	Paragraph					
Reference BE5	Type S	upport		Comment Late	No	
Comment Changes				-		
Representation						
Colliers International has been instructed by G Simpson Builders Ltd to	•		•		· · ·	-
published for comments earlier this month. This representation indica						
responsibility for delivery of the proposed loop road between Croyard I	-		-		-	
Proposal BE1 "Beauly East". In the event that the proposed strategy sugrequirement for Proposal BE5 stating: "link road connecting to adjacen					•	•
"growth is predicated on the continuation of Priory Way link road be	-	-		-		
paragraph 4.31 where it is explained how "The expansion of Beauly wil						
Road". It is not clear from these statements whether the reference to "					•	
delivery of Proposal BE1; or that developer's commitment to formation				-		
houses (10 affordable) on Land Adjacent To Fire Station, East End, Beau						
concluded and thus the road will not have been constructed. The comm		•				
permission to cover the number and types of affordable housing units,				-		
the Council; and the number, type and position of screens to be provid						
much larger scale of housing development implies a significant commit						
Proposal BE1 in any required masterplanning process in so far as the pl	•			•		
planning, implementation or delivery of the loop road between the Hig	-		-		-	
delivered in terms of timing and costs associated which may turn the p	roject unviable. My cli	ent has undertaken (early pre-planning	g feasibility and desigr	n testing of initial propos	als for
Proposal BE5, which has been influential in efforts to test the property	market for suitable futu	re occupants of the	allocated uses at	Proposal BE5, particul	larly for a residential inst	titution
elderly care home (Class 8) and prospective non-residential institutiona	al use (Class 10) occupie	rs. On the basis of fir	rm progress being	; made, my client wou	Ild resist any requiremer	it to be
burdened by the need to contribute to the delivery of the High Street t	o Croyard road loop. It	would be appreciate	ed that you conta	act me in the event that	at you wish to discuss th	e link road /
access proposal in greater detail at this stage and how my client can m	ake a positive contribut	ion to the process of	f masterplanning	delivery of this import	tant infrastructure for Be	auly.

Wellhouse

BE5

These representations are as submitted to the Highland Council and have only been changed (redacted) to exclude private contact details and invalid comments. Page 7 of The Highland Council will in due course summarise them and provide a response to those issues raised which are relevant to the development plan. 12

Customer Number 00661 Name G Simpson Builders	Organis	isation
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable) Mr Neil Gray	C	Colliers Internatioinal
Section 4.Development Allocations	Paragraph	
Reference Proposal BE5	Type Support	Comment Late No
Comment Changes		
Representation		
Please refer to attached letter of representation expressing support for the all Proposal and how it links with Proposal BE1. Subject to clarification, my clien	-	is a request for clarification about the access requirements associated with this ever suggestion for an approach to the matter is contained in the letter.
Allocated to Beauly BE5 Wellhouse		
Customer Number 04230 Name Lovat Highland Estates Ltd	Organis	isation
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable) Mr George Reynolds	R	Reynolds Architecture Ltd
Section 4.Development Allocations	Paragraph 4.26 to4.31	
Reference BE7	Type Change	Comment Late No
Comment Changes		
Redesignate the area noted as BE7 for Close care housing, assisted livin	ng, care home or day centre	2
Representation		
above. The advantage of this proposal is that BE7 is adjacent to existing shelt village square. Siting a care home or day care centre on the allotment site co	er housing. Access for residents uld improve the care facilities p	otments. This would mean that BE7 would be available for the uses we proposed ats and casual used is simple safe and convenient given the close proximity of the provided within the village and keeps them together for the convenience of users vel along the side of the very busy A862 from a site possibly beyond the link road
Allocated to Beauly BE7 Fraser Street	t	

Customer Number 01626 Name Mr George Reynolds	Organisation Reynolds Architecture								
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)									
Section 4.Development Allocations Paragraph	4.27 to 4.31								
Reference BE1, BE2, BE3 and BE5 Type	Change Comment Late No								
Comment Changes									
Consider changing link road junction with A862 from BE3 to BE5									
Representation									
further development towards the north east of the village without creating a further junction	The document suggests that the link road connects with the A862 beside area BE3 (lorry park junction) While this proposal satisfies the needs of the Local Plan as proposed it restricts any further development towards the north east of the village without creating a further junction with the A862 Creating another junction could be problematic because there is a TPO on the								
	to the east of the village to meet the A862 through BE5. the advantage of this proposal would be								
	1. the junction (which will be busy) is moved further from the centre of the village especially as it expands as proposed in the plan. 2. all the land included in the proposed local plan can still be fully serviced from the route shown dotted in red on the attached plan. 3. there is the opportunity in the future to consided zoning further land to the north east of the village by taking								
access from the relocated link road where it is either just outwith or adjacent to the proposed plan area (see attached plan) 4, This proposal would avoid the need for another junction with									
the A862 for some considerable number of years 5. This proposal could avoid removing tre	es in the future from the TPO area adjacent to the A862.								
Allocated to Beauly General General									

Customer Number 04342 Name P and D Wortham	Organisation									
Agent Name amd Organisation (if applicable)										
Section4.Development AllocationsParagraph4.26-4.31										
Reference	Type Change	Comment Late No								
Comment Changes		^								
We are seeking to make changes to paras 4.26-4.31 with specific refere	rence to sites BE1 and BE2 as highlighted in our	representation below.								
Representation										
Representation We are objecting to the Plan in relation to the proposals for Beauly as outlined below: Trees and Woodland: The plan recognises the importance of protecting and enhancing the historic, vibrant centre. In contrast there is almost no recognition of the important contribution that trees, and the small pockets of woodland, make to the overall amenity and environment of Beauly. The tree lined roads as well as areas such as the Priory grounds and Cnoc na Rath make a huge contribution to Beauly being such an attractive place. The plan should recognise this and build upon this heritage so that it continues to be an attractive place to live, work and visit. Recreation: The plan also fails to recognise how popular walking is within and around the village. The walks down Ferry Road to the old Ferry, along the Cnoc and up towards the Braes are well used by locals and visitors. The importance and benefits of walking in and around Beauly must be recognised and provision made for walkers. Proposals BE1 / BE2: The amount of housing proposed for BE1 and BE2 is out of proportion to the current size of the village. The population of Beauly Community Council area as shown on the Highland Council website is only 1,429. We recognise the need for a certain amount of further housing in Beauly, but an extra 423 homes seems excessive, especially given the amount of new development in the village. What evidence is there of a demand for over 400 new homes in Beauly? The 423 homes proposed for BE1 and BE2 will have a big impact on services within the village but this impact does not appear to have been considered very carefully. For example, there is no t clear what status this has and where it would go. This must be clarified. The proposals for BE1 and BE2 identify the need for a flood risk assessment and a landscape plan. The fields covered by BE1 and BE2 are very wet in the winter and there is a history of flooding in Croyard Drive. Any flood risk assessment must address the impact of flooding from any new development on										

General General

General General

These representations are as submitted to the Highland Council and have only been changed (redacted) to exclude private contact details and invalid comments. Page 11 of The Highland Council will in due course summarise them and provide a response to those issues raised which are relevant to the development plan. 12

Customer Nu	umber 00396	Name	Mr Willia	am Pato	n		Organisation		Scottish Water				
Agent Name	amd Organisation (i	f applicab	le)										
Section 4	.Development Alloc	ations			Paragra	ph [4.31 page 60						
Reference B	ference Beauly Type Change Comment Late No												
Comment Ch	anges												
"Whilst suffic development	cient capacity currer	ntly exists kes it nece	at Assynt essary for	t Water	nent: The last senten Freatment Works and ngagement to take pla	Mui	r of Ord Waste Wate	ter	Treatment Worl	ks, the cumulat	tive impa	act of all proposed	t d
Representati	on												
cumulative im	pact of the overall pla	an must be	considere	ed and at	NTW currently but the some point in the futu t as a matter of routine	re ado	ditional capacity may	/ be	e required. We fe	el that the sugg	ested am	nendment encourag	
Allocated to	Beauly		G	eneral	General								
